| 20732204
Smith & Willilamson

Inclarity Limited (in Liquidation)

First Progress Report of the Joint Liquidators to
Members and Credifors of the above Company
pursuant to Rule 4.49B of the Insolvency Rules
1986

IO

QlQ 18/07/2012 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

g[n

16 July 2012




Smith & Willamson

Contents

1. Infroduction
2. Receipts and payments account

3. Progress of liquidation
31 Actonssince appointment

32 Future work and assei recovery routes
4. The prescrnbed part

5 OQutcome for creditors and dividend prospects
51 Secured creditors
52 Preferenhal crediters

53 Unsecured creditors
6. Statutory obligations
7. Professional advisers
8 Inveshgations and directors’ conduct report
9. Jointliguidators' disbursements
10. Joint liguidators' remuneration
11. Conclusion
Appendix A Statutory information
Appendix B. Receipts and payments account o 18 May 2012
Appendix C Breakdown of time costs (SIP?) to 18 May 2012
Appendix D. Breakdown of time costs (SIP9) to date
Appendix E. Schedule of Charge Out Rates - Restruciuring & Recovery

Appendix F. Schedule of Charge Out Rates — Corporate Tax

g A~ A b N~ObhWW W WNNNN

AW



Inclanty Limited {in Liquidation} | Smith & Williamson
Introduction

1. Intfroduction

Inclanty Luruted (“the Company™) went into admimstratton on 22 Apnd 2010 and Stmon Thomas
and Fied Satow of Mootfields Cotporate Recovery LLP were appomted jomnt admimsttators of
the Company

The Company was subsequently wound up by way of a court otder on 28 January 2011,0n a
petition presented on 22 October 2010 by the joint admimstrators of the Company The Official
Recerver subsequently decided not to convene a meeting of creditors and made an application to
the Secretary of State on for the appointment of Steven Edward Butt and myself, both of Smuth &
Willlamson Limuted, 25 Mootgate, London EC2R 6AY as the joint hiquidators, which was
confirmed on 19 May 2011

On 10 January 2012 Steven Edward Butt was removed as joint iquidator by an order made by
Registrar Batster sitting in the Compamtes Court, Chancery Division i the High Court of Justice
pursuant to an apphcation for a block tiansfer of msolvency appointments Henry Anthony
Shinners of Sruth & Willlamson Limuted, 25 Mootgate, London, EC2R 6AY 1eplaced Steven
Edward Butt as joint hquidator

Please note that following an intemal change to Smith & Willamson's legal structure a new hmited
liability partnership “Stuth & Willlamson LLP” has been established The busmess which was
undertaken by Smith & Wilklamson Limited 1s now being conducted through the humited liability
partnetship with effect from 1 May 2012 Other services provided by entities within the Smuth &
Willlamson Group have remarned unaffected by these changes

This 1s the first progress report to members and creditors of the Company putsuant to Rule 4 49B
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 It gives an account of our acts and dealings and of the conduct of
the winding up for the period from our appomntment to 18 May 2012 and should be read 1n
conjunction with our previous correspondence

I enclose the relevant statutory information m respect of the Company as Appendix A

A summarnsed account of our receipts and payments for the first year ended 18 May 2012 1s
attached as Appendix B, which I trust 1s self explanatory

An analysis of the tune spent attending to the matters ansing 1 the winding up for the first year
ended 18 May 2012 1s attached as Appendix C  Thus has been prepared i accordance with the
requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP97)

2. Receipts and payments account

I understand that all creditors of the Company will have recerved a copy of the Official Recerver’s
repott following the winding up of the Company from which you will note that the only asset that
the Official Recerver was aware of that stage was the cash 1n the administrators’ account totalling
£4,796

16 July 2012 1




Inclanty Limited {in Liquidation) | Smith & Wilhamson
Progress of iquidaton

These funds were recovered by the Official Recetver and have been used to defray the Official
Recerver’s costs The net funds totaling £414 34 have been passed across to the joint iquidators
m the hqudation estate

A summansed account of our receipts and payments for the first year ended 18 May 2012 1s
attached as Appendix B, which I trust 1s self explanatory

Progress of liquidation -

31

32

A meeting of creditors has not yet been called as previously advised 1n our letter to cieditors dated
27 June 2011 At this stage, no assets have been reahsed and therefore no meeting of creditors 1s
required to be held However, creditois are advised that they may request a meeting of creditors
to be summoned, puisuant to Rule 4 57 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Actions since appointment
Since being apponted as jont liquidators we have spent considerable time and effort sourcing the
Company records to ascertain posstble routes to tecovery of assets for the benefit of creditors

Qur investugation into the Company’s financial affairs and the actons undertaken by the former
joint administrators are still on going

Future work and asset recovery routes

The above matter 1s cutrently on going, but the tecovery of these sums 1s uncertain

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 we must report on the amount
of funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part

The prescribed part

Pursuant to the Insolvency Act (1986) (Prescribed Part) Order 2003, the Prescribed Part of the
Company's net property to be made available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts 1s calculated
as follows

¢ 50% of the first £10,000 of net property, and

e 20% of that part of the net property which exceeds £10,000 in value, provided that the
Prescribed Part cannot exceed £600,000

¢ Where the net property 1s less than the prescribed mimmum (fixed at £10,000) and the cost of
making a distribution to the unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits, the
office-holder 15 excused fiom his obligation to set aside the presciibed part

16 July 2012 2




Inclanty Limited (in Liquidation) | Smith & Williamson
Outcome for credifors and dividend prospects

The Company’s net property 1s the amount of 1ts property available for the satisfaction of the
claims of the holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charges created by the
Company after 15 September 2003

As stated 1n joint admnistrators previous reports, the assets of Company are subject to fixed and
floating charges by virtue of the debentute granted to Barclays Bank Plc on 31 August 2000 which
was subsequently assigned to Danston Holdings Limuted (“Danston”) dated 30 March 2010 and a
second fixed and floating charge was granted in favour of Aktiva Invest International

N V (“Akava”) on 29 March 2008

As the Danston debenture was created priot to 15 September 2003, the floating charge realisations
are not subject to a Prescribed Patt to the extent that they are required to settle the amounts owing !
to Danston However, Danston have been repaid in full and the restdual reahsations are subject to

the second fixed and floating charge m favow of Aktiva

As the Aktiva debenture was created after 15 September 2003, the residual floating chaiges
realisations are subject to a Prescribed Part

Outcome for creditors and dividend prospects

5.1

52

53

Secured creditors

As stated 1n the joint admuntstrator’s final report Danston have been repaid i full in respect of
theu fixed and floating charge clarm agaimst the Company

As detailed 1n the jomnt admumistrator’s final report Aktiva the second fixed and floating
chargeholder, was paid £55,694 under its fixed charge.

The nature and the quantum of the chargeholders outstanding clams are pait of the jomnt
liquidators on going mnvestigations

Preferential creditors

A sale of the Company’s business and assets as a going concern was completed by the former jomt
admunustrators  As such no preferential creditor claims have been tecerved

Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs provided to the former jomnt admimustrator listed unsecured creditors of
£3,274,890 54

Since our appointment we have not been made aware of additional unsecuted creditors’ clamms 1n
respect of tax ltabilittes of £161,92500 To date, we have receved 104 creditors’ claims totalling
£3,440,470 75 None of these claims were adjudicated and agreed due to the absence of funds to
enable me to declare a divadend to this class of creditor

14 July 2012 3




Inclanty Limited {in Liguidation) |
Statutory obligations

i

Statutory obligations

Smith & Williamson

We have compiled with the vanous statutory obligations required under the 1elevant provistons of
the msolvency legislation

Professional advisers

During the winding up, the joint liquidators have not instructed any third party professional
advisers 1n respect of the finalisation of the Company’s affairs

Investigations and directors’ conduct report

The Official Recervet 1s responsible for investigating and reporting on the directors’ conduct

Joint liquidators' disbursements

10.

In accordance with SIP 9 disbuisements may be either category 1 disbursements or category 2
disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by the cieditors Disbursements that may be
chaiged under category 1 generally comprise specific external supplies of mncidental services that
are specifically identifiable to the winding up and are payable to ndependent third parties These
mclude postage, case advertising, mnvoiced travel and external pnnting, room hire and document
storage Propetly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the winding up
will also fall under category 1

Durning peniod of the winding up the sum of £36 00 has been charged to category 1 disbursements
To date, I have not been paid against these costs

Category 2 disbutsements require approval by the creditors Disbursements that fall under
category 2 generally comprise elements of shared or allocated costs These include the provision
of internal services such as photocopying, printing, room hire and document storage. It 1s not my
firm’s policy to seek recovery of such category 2 disbursements

Joint liquidators’ remuneration

16 July 2012

A meeting of creditors has not yet been called as previously advised m owt letter to creditors dated
27 June 2011 At this stage, no significant assets have been realsed and I do not intend, at this




Inclanty Limited (in Liguidation) |

Smith & Willlamson

Conclusion

11.

stage, to summon a meeting of the Company’s creditors for the purpose of determining whether a
Liqudation Committee should be established and the basis of the joint hquidatot’s remuneration

agreed

Howevet, cieditors are advised that they may request a meeting of creditors to be summoned,
pursuant to Section 141(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 57 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
if a request 1s made by at least ten per cent i value of the creditors or contributortes

During the first year of the winding up a total of 44 90 hours to a value of £11,097 50 was spent
dealing with the hiquidation, representing an average hourly charge out rate of £24716 In
accotdance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9”), we attach a breakdown of our time
costs for the year ended 18 May 2012 as Appendix C

A cumulative analysis of the time spent duting the winding up to date 1s attached as Appendx ID
During the period of the winding up the hqudator and his staff spent a total of 61 70 hours
dealing with the liquidation at a cost of £15,035 00 representing an aveiage hourly charge out rate
of £243 68 To date I have not drawn any remuneration agamnst these costs

Details of the curtent charge out rates for the jomnt hiquidators’ and their staff are attached as
Appendix E and I

I would advise that pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986, secured creditors or
unsecured creditois (with concurrence of at least 5% 1 value of total claims) or an unsecured
creditor with permission of the Coutt, may, within 21 days of receipt of thus progress report, ask
the joint hiquidators for further information about the remuneration or expenses set out n this

progress report

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor
(with the support of at least 10% 1n value of the creditors) or with the permission of the coutt,
may within 8 weeks of the recetpt of this progress report apply to the court on the grounds that
the remuneration charged by the joint liquwdators, or basis fixed for the joint hquidators’
remuneration, or the expenses incurred by the jomt liquidators, 1s or are considered to be excessive

ot mappropriate

Conclusion

16 July 2012

Our mvestigations m to the affairs of the Company are on gomg and will report to the creditors
again either when we have some matters of note to report or when our next peniodic report 1s due

Should you have any queries 1n connection with this report please do not hesitate to contact us

Yours ffaithfully

p—

Anthony Spicer
Jownt Liquidator




inclanty Limited (iIn Liquidation)
Statutory iInformation

Smith & Williamson

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company Name.

Inclanty Lamited

Ptevious Company Name

Court Reference

Inclarity Plc (untl 22 March 2007)

6077 of 2010 1n the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Compantes Court

Office Holders

Anthonv Chff Spicer and Henry Anthony Shunners

Registered Number

02673204

Date of Incorporation:

Registered Office

19 December 1991

25 Moozrgate, London, EC2R 6AY

Previous Registered Office-

88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7RS (untd 18/10/11)
8 Fulton Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 ONU (unul 27/04/10)
Inclanty House, 607 High Road, London, N12 0DZ (untd 10/03/07)

Trading Address

Director

Former Directors:

607 High Road, Finchley, London, N12 0DZ

Andrej Ruaigaj (appomnted on 25/02/08)
Anc Management Limited (appointed on 19/03/10)

Ahal Besora1 (15/05/98 - 19/03/10)

Company Secretary

Sephelino Chileshe Lukashi (apposnted 12/02/10)

Former Company Secretary

lan Geoffrey Evans (22/06/07 — 12/02/10)

Authonsed share capital

£10,498,153

Allotted, 1ssued and fully paid share
caprtal.

1,479,696 Common shares of {1 each
9,018,457 Preferred A Shares of £1 each

Charge holders-

16 July 2012

Danston Holding (fixed and floating charge)
Aktiva Ventures B V (fixed and floating charge)




Inclanty Limited (in Liquidation) Smith & Williamson
Statutory information

Shareholders.
INCLARITY LIMITED
SHARE REGISTER Total 1ssued
as at 15 Sept1 09
£1 Shares
SHAREHOLDER
ORDINARY £1 S;—I.A.R.ES
East Reef Hoddmgs Led (Jersey} 526,792 502°%
Headlong Heldmgs inc 263 395 251%
Mr Jean Luc Alexandre 5,643 005%
Mr Matreo Mazzocch 3,200 003%
Shune §4 113 793 1 08%
Roschill Corporation 9633 00os
Lim T Rosenbaum, TTEE of the Fisher 90,962 087%
Farmle 1995 Troe UST/A D ath Ronald [¥
Fisher as Donor
Kor Hedva and Abraham 10 344 0 10%
Schundlers Reg Treuuntemehmen 38,095 O 36°%
Tadent Nommunees Led 27,586 0 26%
Rom Beller 32,000 0 50%
Juhan Costler 11,800 011%
Adean Hughes 154,490 147%
Enzo Viscito 92 694 0 88%
Tan Brans 46,347 044%
Dave Mallett 30898 029%%
Lmor Yoncina 0 000%¢
Ak Tnnest Internanional NV 2000 002%
Ben Andrads 0 0 00%
Kenny Kanmal 0 000%
TOTAL COMMON SHARES 1,479,696 14 094%'
PREFERENCE A SHARES
Aktna [nvest Intermuional NV 222,640 3 12%
Aknuiva Invest Intermational NV 3,690,897 54 21%
Akuva Invest Intermational NV 2000,000 19 05%
Rustdale Group 533522 5 08%
Rustdale Group 160 168 1353%
Headlong Holduygs Inc 275765 263%
Mr Jean Luc Alexandre 4460 0 00%
Mz Jean Luc Alexandre 2,057 0 02%
Schunullers Reg Treuunternehmen 7,346 00T
Das e Millere 17,874 ¢ 17%
Adnan Hughes 26 676 025%
Enzo Viseito 3,892 008%
Mr Okorn 72160 069%
IT_OTAL PREFERRED A SHARES 9,018,457 85 ‘M%l
[roTaL snares 10,458,153 100 00%)|

16 July 2012 2




Inclanty birmifed {in Liquidaiton)

Receipts and paymenis account to 18 May 2012

Smith & Williamson

Appendix B. Receipts and payments account o 18 May 2012

Inclarity Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liqusdators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Final Administrators

From 19/05/2011

From 18/05/2011

Report Analysis To 18/05/2012 To 16/07/2012
of Affairs
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,796 00 Cash in Administration Account NIL NIL
DTl Interest Gross 176 176
OR Credit Balance (Net) 414 34 414 34
416 10 416 10
COST OF REALISATIONS
DTI Banking Fees 7200 90 00
Sec of State Fees 106 106
Corporabon Tax 035 035
{7341) (91 41)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(466,305 53) Floating Charge Creditor - AKTIVA NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,274,891 00) Trade & Expense Credttors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(9,018,457 00) Preference Shareholders NIL NIL
(1479,696 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(14,234,553 53) 34269 32489
REPRESENTED BY
I1SA Interest Beanng 32459
32469

16 July 2012




Inclanty Umited {in Liguidation) Smith & Williamson

Breakdown of ime costs {SIPY) to 18 May 2012

Appendix C. Breakdown of time costs [SIP?) to 18 May 2012

Hours
Manager/ Sanior
Assocate Assistant  Administeatorf Assistants & Total Average
Partnar Director Manager Administrator support staff hours Time cost  hourly rate

Classiicatian of waork funcuon

Admrnistration & planning

Case planning ad alve set-up A r 100 R0 1530 o 430 3045 £7 860 25 £258 43
Mantenance of recards statutory repening

Investigations

SPZ revew CDDA reports n gatng antecedent tr 00a a7 155 000 ooo 525 £16037% £205 42
Realisation of Assats

Hestfymng Securing nsuring assets Retenton of tdle Dabt ooo o070 ooo oo0 a0 070 £234 50 £335 00
colection Froperty business and asset sakes

Craditors

Communcation w th credtors Crediors clamms (ncluding Qoo 20 175 oo 475 850 £1 39000 £163 53
emplcyees and other preferential creddars)

Corporate Tax £ oo 0oo aoo oo o ao0 £000

Totals 100 1625 1860 o0 205 44 50 E11 097 50 £247 18

16 July 2012 4




inclanty Limited (In Liguidation)
Breakdown of time costs {SIPY) to date

Smith & Willlamson

Appendix D. Breakdown of time costs (SiP?) to date

Hours.
Manager/ Senier
AssoCiate A Adm I As & Total Average

Classwication of work function Partner Dwrector Manager Admin:strater support staff  hours Time cost  hourly rata
Administration & planning
Case plannmg admmsirative sel up Appeintment notificaton 100 gBs 22 30 oo 460 3175 £0 574 25 £253 82
Maintenance of reconds siatutory reposling
Investigations
SP2 revew CDODA reporis watng I ctions oo 370 1105 000 0oo 1475 £3 83825 E260 08
Reaksation of Ascats
Hentfyny securng msuring assets Retenbon of title Debt 000 o0 oo0 o 900 [ed1] £234 50 £33500
eclection Property business and asset sales
Craditars
Conmungsalon w kh credors Crediors clawms {incuding 000 200 175 [11] 475 859 £1 390 00 £163 53
enployees and other preferential creditors)
Gorporate Tax 000 oo0e a00 000 Q00 nod £000
Totals 100 1625 2510 000 935 6170 £15 03500 £243 68

0aoa 430 020 [Re] 156 600 £1 58500 £264 17

Pre appointmant

16 July 2012




Inclanty mited (in Liguidation) Smith & Williamsen

Schedute of Charge Qut Rates - Resiructunng & Recovery

Appendix E. Schedule of Charge Out Rates - Restructuring & Recovery

Smith & Willamson LLP
Restructuring & Recovery

Charge out rates listed by staff classification

£
Partner 440-500
Associate Director 3335-420
Senior Manager 275-325
Manager 265-310
Assistant Manager 235-250
Administrator 140 - 200
Assistant and support staff 65-250

| 16 July 2012 6




inclanty Lirmted (in Liquidation)
Schedule of Charge Out Rates - Corporate Tax

Smith & Willlamson

Appendix F. Schedule of Charge Out Rates — Corporate Tax

16 July 2012

Partner

Associate Director

Senior Manager

Manager

Assistant Manager

Senor

Tax Trainee

Smith & Willamson LLP
Corporate Tax

Charge out rates listed by staff classification

435-520

340 - 350

285

235

180

155

80-95



